
West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Trant  Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests they may have 
in any items to be considered at this meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias or 
interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the Monitoring 
Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Meeting held on 12 December 2017

5.  Planning Applications and Enforcement Reports 5 - 56

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

***PLEASE NOTE:
Application Numbers 2236/17/OPA & 1987/17/FUL 
have been withdrawn from the Agenda***

6.  Application for works to a Tree within a Conservation Area 
report 

57 - 58

7.  Planning Appeals Update 59 - 62

8.  Fees and Charges 2018/19 63 - 74

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


At a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT & LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy 
Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 12th day of 
DECEMBER 2017 at 10.00am 

 
Present:   Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
    Cllr A Roberts – Vice-Chairman 
     
   Cllr R E Baldwin  Cllr W G Cann OBE 
   Cllr L J G Hockridge  Cllr C Mott  
   Cllr D E Moyse  Cllr G Parker  
   Cllr T G Pearce  Cllr J Yelland 

    
    
   COP Lead Development Management (PW) 
   Planning Specialist (MJ) 
   Solicitor (SN) 
   Specialist Licensing (NS) 

Specialist Democratic Services (KT) 
 
 
*DM&L 37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr W G Cann OBE for whom 
Cllr R F Cheadle substituted and from Cllr T G Pearce for whom Cllr T F 
Leech substituted. 

 
*DM&L 38 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made: 

 
Cllr P R Sanders declared a personal interest in application 
2844/17/FUL:  Erection of single residential dwelling with associated 
parking and residential amenity area by virtue of being contacted by a 
number of objectors to the application.  He had visited a property in the 
ownership of one of the objectors and viewed the site from that property.  
He remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote 
thereon. 

 
*DM&L 39 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing Committee 
Meeting held on 14 November 2017 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  The minutes of the Licensing Sub 
Committee held on 28 September 2017, and the two Licensing Sub 
Committees held on 8 November 2017 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
*DM&L 40 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented agenda 
reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED: 

 



 
(a) Application No:  2844/17/FUL Ward: Buckland Monachorum 

 
Site Address:  Land at SX 510 668, South of Green Lane, 

Yelverton, Devon  
  
Erection of single residential dwelling with associated parking and 
residential amenity area. 
 
Case Officer Update:   Attention drawn to recent High Court 
decision handed down 17 November for Braintree DC Vs Secretary of 
State.  Late response from AONB Unit read out in full.   
 
Speakers included: Objector – Mr Andrew Pett:  Supporter – Mr John 
Cooke. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION:   Refusal 
 
During discussion, Members considered the information presented in the 
Case Officer update and this led to removal of reference to NPPF para 
55 from the presented reason for refusal and the main body of the officer 
report.  In addition, NPPF para 14 was added to the reason for refusal.  
Due to the need to balance environmental, social and economic impacts 
of the development it was Members view that there was environmental 
harm to the landscape character and detachment from services, to be 
balanced against an absence of social benefit and limited economic 
benefit. 

 
COMMITTEE DECISION:   Refusal 
 

 
  

*DM&L 41 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals.   
 
 

DM&L 42 APPROVAL OF POLICY IN RELATION TO THE LICENSING OF TAXI 
DRIVERS AND VEHICLES 

 Members were presented with a report that asked the Committee to 
recommend to Council the draft Taxi Licensing Policy and the fees and 
charges as shown in para 3.3 of the presented report. 

 
 Members asked a number of questions of clarity, and the Licensing 

Specialist updated a number of points that would be corrected in time for 
presentation to Committee. 

 
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council that 
the draft Taxi Licensing Policy, is adopted at the next 
meeting, for implementation on 1st April 2018. 



 
2. That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council that 

the fees and charges for Taxis are amended to the figures 
shown in para 3.3 of the presented report. 

 
(The Meeting terminated at 11.15am) 

 
 
 
 
 

Dated this      
______________________ 

Chairman 
 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Kate Cantwell                  Parish:  Tavistock   Ward:  Tavistock North 
 
 
Application No:  2236/17/OPA  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Mark Scoot 

Maypool House 

Maypool 

Brixham 

TQ5 0ET 

 
 

Applicant: 
Mount Kelly Foundation Governors 
Former Hazeldon Preparatory School,  
Tavistock 

Site Address:    Former Hazeldon Preparatory School, Mount Kelly College, Parkwood Road, 
Tavistock, PL19 0HZ. 
 
Development:  Outline application (all matters reserved apart from means of access) for the 
demolition of existing structures and site redevelopment to provide up to 125 dwellings 
(including the refurbishment of Hazeldon House), associated access, parking, circulation, open 
space, landscaping and supporting infrastructure (including retaining structures).  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recommendation: Refusal 
 
Reasons for refusal 

1. The proposed residential development is not in a sustainable location for open-market and 
affordable housing due to its location in the countryside, outside the settlement boundary of 
Tavistock due to being remote from the services and community facilities of Tavistock and in an 
isolated location.  This is contrary to NPPF paragraphs 14, 17 and 49, West Devon Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document (2006-2026) policies SP5 and SP14 and West Devon 
Local Plan Review (March 2005)
[...]
sly used 
as school playing fields.   
 
The site is accessed directly from the A386 on the south eastern boundary. Along the north-western 
boundary are clusters and individual trees, with large, good-quality specimens at the northern end. The 
north-eastern boundary is an outgrown hedge, mostly beech with occasional oak, growing on top of a 
stone-faced hedge bank. The Old Exeter Road runs along this north-western part of the site and beyond 
that the National Cycle Network Route 27 (the Devon Coast to Coast cycle route).   The southern 
boundary borders private residential properties which are served by their own direct access onto the 
A386.  The north-eastern boundary is bordered by mature trees, hedging and fields, which appear to 
be improved grassland and used for animal grazing.  It has a screen/shelter-belt of trees running along 
the south-eastern boundary to the adjacent road. The shorter south western boundary has no remaining 
tree cover and the land beyond is agricultural, with the National Park boundary one field to the north-
east and adjoining the south eastern boundary. 
 
Hazeldon House is located in the north western part of the site and sits on a raised plateau which slopes 
down to the former playing fields and further toward the A368 and site access.  Tavy Cottage is Grade 
II listed and located 60m from the southern site boundary. 
 
The site is adjacent to and adjoining the Dartmoor National Park (DNP) Authority boundary which runs 
along the A386 and then north east of the site.  There are views of DNP from the site and views of the 
site from the DNP to the east.   
 
 



 
 

 
The existing Hazeldon House sits in a parkland setting of 4.1 hectares.  There are also significant tree 
constraints on the site which are examined in the submitted Arboriculture Report by Mitchell Architects.   
 
The Proposal: 
The application seeks outline consent, with all matters reserved apart from access, for the development 
of up to 125 residential units (including 40% affordable housing and the conversion of the existing 
building to provide up to 10 apartments), access, highways improvements, parking, open space, 
landscaping and supporting infrastructure on the site of the former Hazeldon Preparatory School, 
Tavistock. 
 
The application states that the new dwellings are anticipated to be 2 storeys or 2-3 storeys where 
ground levels change – specifically 3 storey houses in the southern lower reaches of the site and 2 
storeys in the higher northern part of the site.   
 
Tenure mix for the affordable housing has yet to be confirmed. 
 
The existing access to the site is proposed to be retained with improved visibility splays and 
replacement tree planting. 
 
Consultations: 
 

• Highways England – no objection, stating that it is satisfied that the traffic impact of the proposed 
development on the strategic road network is unlikely to be severe as defined by the NPPF. 
 

• County Highways Authority – No objection subject to appropriate legal agreement the 
recommendation of conditions on any planning permission granted.  Notes that the later submitted 
plans showing widening of footpath outside the site boundary represents a worthwhile improvement 

Site 

Dartmoor National 

Park area shown red 



for pedestrian safety in the area and should be provided to accommodate the potential increase in 
pedestrians to and from the site.  

 

• Lead Local Flood Authority – following submission of additional information relating to drainage and 
flood risk the initial objection was withdrawn and the LLFA responded with no in principle objection 
on the basis that recommended pre-commencement conditions are imposed on any permission. 

 

• South West Water – no objection. 
 

• Dartmoor National Park Authority – no objection in principle to a sensitively designed scheme, but 
did object to the development as proposed, noting that the layout, design, density and isolated 
location does not reflect the present and h
[...]
es 
DEV33 Waste management 
DEV34 Delivering low carbon development 
DEV35 Renewable and low carbon energy (including heat) 
DEV36 Community energy 
DEV37 Managing flood risk and Water Quality Impacts 
DEL1 Approach to development delivery and viability, planning obligations and the 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
Considerations under Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into account 
in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

 

Case Officer: Matt Jones    Parish: Exbourne  Ward: Exbourne 

Application No: 1987/17/FUL 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr John Wilde 
4 Crestfield Rise 
Ivybridge 
PL21 9TJ 

Applicant: 
Ms Mandy Rideout 
Hayfield House,  
Hayfield Road 
EX20 3RS 

 

Site Address: Hayfield House, Hayfield Road, Exbourne, EX20 3RS 

Development: Erection of a 2 storey 3 bedroomed house, a separate single garage 

and parking for 2 vehicles 

Reason item is being put before Committee: 

Cllr Samuel has requested that this application is determined by Development 

Management and Licensing Committee due to concerns regarding the impact of the 

proposal on heritage and neighbour amenity. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Update: 

Members may recall that this application was originally deferred during a previous 

committee due to a small but material technical issue relating to the accuracy of the 

submitted Site Location Plan. A late, unverified third party submission led to a 

subsequent delay, prior to the eventual presentation of the scheme at this forthcoming 

January 2018 committee.  

The applicant has taken this opportunity to revise the scheme from that originally 

presented, with the omission of a first floor window on the north elevation, and the 

creation of a detached allocated parking space on the land to the south west of the 

site.  

Recommendation: Conditional approval 

Conditions: 

1. Standard time limit 
2. Accord with plans 
3. Window, chimney and eaves details 
4. Roof specification including P.V. panels and rooflights 
5. Window to be obscure glazed 
6. Construction management plan 
7. Landscaping 
8. Stonework sample panel 
9. Unexpected contaminated land 
10. Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
11. Drainage details as submitted 

 
Key issues for consideration: 
 

• Principle of a new dwelling 

• Effect on Conservation Area and setting of heritage assets 

• Design 

• Amenity of surrounding residents 

• Access and parking 

• Drainage 
 
Site Description: 
 
The site is located within the existing rear garden of and to the north of Hayfield House, 
located on the east side of the lane known as The Tumbles, to the north of Hayfield 
Road. The Tumbles is a narrow unadopted private lane that provides access to six 
properties, including Hayfield House. The ground level rises from Hayfield Road and 
The Tumbles is positioned on higher ground than the application site. 
 
The site is located within the centre of the settlement of Exbourne and the land to the 
south comprises Exbourne Conservation Area. The Conservation Area boundary 
passes through the site. The site is not within a Critical Drainage Area. The site is 
within the Exbourne Settlement Boundary. 
 



In 2015 an application was refused, and the subsequent appeal dismissed, for the 
erection of a single detached dwelling. That appeal decision has been circulated to 
members and it remains a significant material consideration in this assessment.  
 
The Proposal: 
 
This is a planning application for the erection of a 2 storey 3 bedroomed house, a 
separate single garage and parking for 2 vehicles.  
 
The house and garage are set back from The Tumbles and are set down at a lower 
level. Materials are render and sate with wooden joinery. Bin storage is provided 
forward of the principal elevation.  
 
This submission seeks to address comments made by the Council and Planning 
Inspector.  
 
This app
[...]
tegy and 
verification plan and prior to occupation of any part of the permitted development, a 
verification report demonstrating completion of the works set out in the approved 
remediation strategy and the effectiveness of the remediation shall be submitted to 
and approved, in writing, by the local planning authority. 
Reason: No site investigation can completely characterise a site. This condition is 
required to ensure that any unexpected contamination that is uncovered during 
remediation or other site works is dealt with appropriately. 
 
10. Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 as amended (or any Order revoking, re-
enacting or further amending that Order), no development of the types described in 
Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A-H of the Order, including the erection of extensions, 
porches, garages or car ports, the stationing of huts, fences or other structures shall 
be carried out on the site, other than that hereby permitted, unless the permission in 
writing of the Local Planning Authority is obtained. 
 
Reason: To protect the appearance of the area to ensure adequate space about the 
buildings hereby approved and in the interests of amenity. 
 
11. Drainage details 
 
Surface and foul water drainage shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
discharge methods as submitted within the planning application. There shall be not 
divergence from the drainage methods hereby approved unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality and environment and to ensure 
that the development is adequately drained.  





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Matt Jones                  Parish:  South Tawton   Ward:  South Tawton 
 
Application No:  1551/17/FUL  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Jonathan Wale 

Westacott Farm 

Inwardleigh 

Okehampton 

EX20 3AP 
 

Applicant: 
Mr Doug Wynne 
Glenrue 
Crediton 
EX17 6EN 
 
 
 

Site Address:    Coursebeer House, Whiddon Down, EX20 2QZ 
 
Development:  Proposed development of change of use of land to agriculture / 
agricultural contracting (B8) and the erection of two buildings 
 
Reason taken to Planning Committee: Cllr Cann has requested that the application be 
determined by Planning Committee as he does not agree that the development requires a 
rural location and believes that such a development could be located elsewhere 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recommendation: Conditional Approval  
 
Conditions 
 
Time 
Accord with Plans 
Landscape plan prior to commencement  
Materials samples prior to installation  
Use restricted to agriculture / agricultural contracting and no other use 
Details of external lighting prior to installation  
Hours of operation condition  
 
Key issues for consideration: 
 
The main issues are the principle of the development within this location, visual impact, 
ecology, drainage, access and highways safety, any impact upon nearby listed building and 
the amenity of neighbouring properties 
 

 
Site Description: 
 
The application site is a redundant agricultural yard and associated structures located within 
rural South Tawton Parish. There is an existing agricultural building within the yard and, at 
the time of site visit, a caravan was located at the northern area of the yard. .  
 
The site is served by an existing vehicular access onto Coursebeer Lane, which itself joins 
the A3124 to the east. The A3124 provides access to the A30 trunk road which is 
approximately 0.4km to the south.  
 
To the west is the main grouping of farm buildings at Coursebeer. At the west end of the 
cluster is the individually grade II listed building Coursebeer Farmhouse, which is separated 
from the site by 100m, hedgerows and a group of large agricultural buildings. Adjacent to the 
listed building is the nearest third party dwelling which is approximately 80m away to the west 
of the application site. Coursebeer House is a detached dwelling immediately to the east of 
the application site which is within the ownership of the applicant. The nearby, busy A30 
trunk road provides a constant noise impact to the application site and the existing dwellings 
at Coursebeer Farm. The application site is within designated countryside.   
 
The Proposal: 
 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the land to a mixed use agriculture / 
agricultural contracting enterprise and the associated erection of two buildings.  
 
The two buildings will be situated within the existing yard and formed in an ‘L’ shape at its 
south west corner. They are identified within the submission as an Ag-bag store / livestock 
building measuring 518 sq/m, an agricultural machinery store, a machinery workshop/spares 
store measuring 244 sq/m, being a total of 762 sq/m. The buildings are of a typical modern 
agricultural design, with sheet roofs and timber cladding.  
 
The submission is accompanied by a detailed planning statement which outlines the farming 
element of the proposal, in addition to the contracting. The livestock is intended to be housed 
within the buildings over the winter, but kept on neighbouring farmland through the summer 



months. The applicant has also submitted letters from nearby farmers indicating agreement 
to rent farmland subject to the outcome of this planning application.  
 
The application is also accompanied by a noise assessment in relation to the nearby 
dwellings at Coursebeer.  
 
Consultations: 
 

• County Highways Authority 
 
No objection  
  

• Environmental Health   
 
No objection subject to timing restriction  
 

• South Tawton Parish Council 
 
Objection on the following given grounds: 

 
‘1. There has been no agricultural appraisal 
2. The acreage of the site does not justify the size of the building.  
3. These buildings would set a precedence of very large buildings on small sites
[...]
 pollution, visual amenity and the amenities of the 
occupiers of neighbouring residential properties 
 
7. Vehicular movements to and from the site shall be restricted to between the hours of 0700 
and 2200 on any given day, 
 
Reason: In the interests of neighbour amenity 



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Clare Stewart                  Parish:  Okehampton Hamlets   Ward:  Okehampton North 
 
 
Application No:  2793/17/FUL  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr R Murrin 

1 Sunnyridge 

Castle Road 

Okehampton 

EX20 1HU 

 
 

Applicant: 
Messrs Burton, West, Croom & Brooks 

Site Address:    Barns adjacent to Lower Chichacott, Chichacott Road, Okehampton, Devon, 
EX20 1RS 
 
Development:  Application for proposed barn conversion to two dwellings 
 
Reason item is being put before Committee  
 
The application has been called in by the Ward Councillor Leech who is not satisfied the proposal 
would secure the future of a heritage asset and is not convinced there is a need for additional housing 
in this area unless it is low cost affordable housing. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recommendation: Conditional approval 
 
Conditions 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Accord with plans 
3. Submission of Natural England licence  
4. Foul drainage 
5. Surface water drainage (with reference to CDA requirements) 
6. No demolition works 
7. Samples of exterior finishes 
8. Stonework 
9. Flush fitting rooflights 
10. Details of new access gate 
11. Retention of existing boundary hedge/bank along road frontage 
12. Parking for each unit to be made available prior to occupation and thereafter retained 
13. Windows/doors to be retained in timber 
14. Removal of permitted development rights 

 
Key issues for consideration: 
 
Principle, design, heritage, landscape, neighbour amenity, highways. 
 

 
Site Description: 
 
The barns are located in the small hamlet of Chichacott approximately 740m to the north east of 
Okehampton. The barns are situated adhacent to a road and the west of a G
[...]
ercise control over development which could materially harm the character 
and visual amenities of the development and locality.  

 



  
Application to work on Trees within a Conservation Area 

Assessment and Recommendation 
 

 

 
 
Conservation Area :  Buckland Monachorum 
 
Site Address:   Cruets The Village Buckland Monachorum PL20 7NA 
 
Application Register No :  4335/17/TCA 

Proposed works:    T1 – Holly (Ilex aquifolium) – Complete crown reduction by up to  
     3m; removing damaged branches and prevent nuisance 
 
Date of Application :  18/12/2017 
 
Target Decision Date :  29/01/2018 
 

Reason item is being put before Planning Committee: The applicant is related to an employee of 
West Devon Borough Council 

Site assessed by  : Appointed Arboricultural Consultant – Hi Line  

Date    : 22.12.2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

© Crown Copyright and database Rights 2018 Ordinance Survey - West Devon Borough Council (100023302) 
South Hams District Council (100022628). Scale NTS - For internal reference only – no further copies to be made 

T1 - Holly 



 
Recommendation: The Council does not serve a Tree Preservation Order on the tree and the 
works are allowed. 
 
Requirements of consent: 

1. Works to BS 3998:2010 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
 
The impact on the local amenity and character of the area if T1 – Holly is pruned in accordance with the 
served Section 211 Notice 
 
The proposal: 
 
The Section 211 Notice/application for works to a tree in a Conservation Area seeks to crown reduce the 
holly tree by up to 3m. Works to include the removal of damaged branches and prevent further damage 
to property roof and adjacent listed buildings and hedge.  The tree is located within the rear garden of 
Cruets, The Village, Buckland Monachorum.    
 
Consultations: 
 

• Buckland Monachorum Parish Council – No comments received to date 
 
Analysis 
 
The tree is located in close proximity to adjacent buildings and likely to cause
[...]
 Lead  

Contact: Tel. 01803 861396                                                          

E-mail: patrick.whymer@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

That the Development Management and Licensing Committee 
RESOLVES that Council be RECOMMENDED to APPROVE the 

proposed fees and charges set out in Appendix A. 

 

  

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 This report sets out proposals for fees and charges for the 
Development Management Service 2018/19.  

 
2. Background  
 

2.1 The Council has the power to levy fees and charges for various 
services and functions it undertakes. Some of these fees are set by 

statute while for others the Council can make “reasonable” charges 
for the services it provides. The undertaking of regular reviews of 

charges allows, where possible, for the Council to recover the cost of 
officers’ time in providing the service. 

 

 
 



 
 

3. Proposals for Development Management Charges 2018/19 
 

The Government sets planning application fees and the long awaited 20% 
increase in fees comes into force on 17 January 2018. Although this will 

increase income from planning applications, it is important to recognise that 
this increase is ring-fenced for the planning service and is in addition to the 
existing budget for the planning service.   

 
A review of other Development Management fees has been undertaken and 

a proposed fee structure is included at Appendix A. This includes new fees 
covering enforcement compliance and validation checking and changes to 
the pre-application service charges following consultation with the Agents 

Forum. Based on the existing demand for these services the estimated 
additional income from the proposed fee structure is £5,000pa. This amount 

will not, however, be added to the level of overall projected income for 
2018/19 as the level of income from pre-application inquires received this 
year is less than projected and the additional income will help to reduce the 

variance between the proj
[...]
r the purposes of pre-app fees flats and holiday 
accommodation are considered as dwellings. 



       Appendix A 

Activity Current 
Fee 

Proposed Fee £ 
(2018/19) 

Comments 

 
Fees will be the subject of review 
 

 




	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Planning Applications and Enforcement Reports
	1987/17/FUL
	1551/17/FUL
	2793/17/FUL

	6 Application for works to a Tree within a Conservation Area report
	7 Planning Appeals Update
	Planning Appeal Update

	8 Fees and Charges 2018/19
	Fees & Charges 2018/19




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Leech Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Parker Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:

43. Apologies for Absence 
*DM&L 43
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr W G Cann OBE for whom 
Cllr T F Leech substituted, from Cllr L J G Hockridge for whom Cllr C R 
Musgrave substituted, from Cllr T G Pearce for whom Cllr R Cheadle 
substituted.

44. Declarations of Interest 
*DM&L 44
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made:

Cllr TF Leech declared a personal interest in application 
1551/17/FUL:  Proposed development of change of use of land to 
agriculture/agricultural contracting and the erection of two buildings – 



Coursebeer House, Whiddon Down, by virtue of being acquainted with 
the owner of the nearby listed building, and he remained in the 
meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon;

Cllr J Yelland declared a personal interest in application 
2793/17/FUL:  Application for proposed barn conversion to two 
dwellings – Barns adjacent to Lower Chichacott, Chichacott Road, 
Okehampton, by virtue of knowing one of the applicants, and she 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon.

45. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*DM&L 45
The Chairman advised that two applications originally shown on the 
agenda had been withdrawn since the agenda had been published and 
would therefore not be discussed today.  They were:

2236/17/OPA:  Outline application (all matters reserved apart from 
means of access) for the demolition of existing structures and site 
redevelopment to provide up to 125 dwellings (including the 
refurbishment of Hazeldon House), associated access, parking, 
circulation, open space, landscaping and supporting infrastructure 
(including retaining structures) – Former Hazeldon Preparatory School, 
Mount Kelly College, Parkwood Road, Tavistock; and
1987/17/FUL:  Erection of a 2 storey 3 bedroomed house, a separate 
single garage and parking for 2 vehicles – Hayfield House, Hayfield 
Road, Exbourne

46. Confirmation of Minutes 
*DM&L 46
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 12 December 2017 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

47. Planning Applications and Enforcement Reports 
*DM&L 47
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

(a) Application No:  1551/17/FUL Ward: South Tawton

Site Address: Coursebeer House, Whiddon Down, EX20 2QZ

Proposed development of change of use of land to 
agriculture/agricultural contracting (B8) and the erection two 
buildings

Case Officer Update:  Following the site inspection, additional 
consultation with the drainage engineer was carried out. The drainage 
engineer maintained their stance of no objection, but also 
recommended that the standard percolation testing / drainage strategy 



condition was added due to the need to control surface water runoff 
from the hardstanding.  

Speakers included: Supporter – Mr Doug Wynne; Parish Council 
Representative – Cllr Andrew Sampson

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval

During discussion, Members sought clarity on the conditions required 
for the proposal, and to prevent the buildings being used at a later 
date for other uses.  It was agreed that existing Condition 5 would be 
amended and an additional standard condition would be added to cover 
drainage issues.

(b) Application No:  2793/17/FUL  Ward: Okehampton North

Site Address: Barns adjacent to Lower Chichacott, Chichacott 
Road, Okehampton

Application for proposed barn conversion to two dwellings

Case Officer Update:  Agent sent in letter to in response to Ward 
Member’s reasons for calling application to Committee, reiterated view 
that from heritage aspect development of the barns would be in best 
long term interest, ecology issues have been addressed within 
submission and affordable homes issue should have no bearing on this 
case. Planning permission has already been granted for 375 dwellings 
(including some affordable) on land to the north of Crediton Road.  

Speakers included: Objector – Mr Smith; Supporter – Mr Brian Brooks

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval

48. Application for works to a Tree within a Conservation Area 
report 
*DM&L 48

Application No:  4335/17/TCA  Ward: Buckland Monachorum

Site Address:  Cruets, The Village, Buckland Monachorum

Case Officer Update: None

RECOMMENDATION: The Council does not serve a Tree 
Preservation Order on the tree and the works are allowed.

COMMITTEE DECISION: The Council does not serve a Tree 
Preservation order on the tree and the works are allowed.



49. Planning Appeals Update 
*DM&L 49
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals.  

50. Fees and Charges 2018/19 
DM&L 50
Members were presented with a report that sought approval of the 
proposed fees and charges set out in presented Appendix A, for 
recommendation to Council.

During discussion, a number of Members stated that the fees were 
reasonable and agreed to principle of the fees being charges.

It was then:

RESOLVED:

That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the fees and charges as 
set out in presented Appendix A.

The Meeting concluded at 12.05 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


